Call Report Form Changes
Page Section Line
Account(s)
(if any)
Previous Content New Content Justification/Reason
Change
Date
1 CASH 1 Cash on Hand (Coin and Cash on Hand Clearer description of data Mar-20

investments, except those that are held for trading.
If you have early adopted Accounting Standards
Codification Topic 321, Investments – Equity Securities,
report the change in fair value of all equity securities on
line 4.
Report the change in fair value of all equity and trading debt
securities in Account IS0004.
ASC Topic 321
implementation
date has passed.
Mar-20
5 Non-Interest
Income
13 131 Report the amount of fee income from services net of
foreign ATM transaction fees refunded to members. (Fee
income from services includes overdraft fees, ATM fees,
credit card fees, wire fees, account research fees, late
fees, statement production fees, dormant account fees,
transaction service fees, safekeeping fees, etc.) Do not
reduce the amount of fee income by the expense amount
associated with providing the service. Associated expenses
should be reported in the appropriate expense section.
Report the amount of fee income from services. Fee income
from services includes overdraft fees, ATM fees, credit card
fees, wire fees, account research fees, late fees, statement
production fees, dormant account fees, transaction service fees,
safekeeping fees, others. Fee income should only be reported
net of expenses and credits associated with providing such fee
related services to members if it meets the GAAP requirement.
ASC Topic 606
changes
Mar-20
Call Report Instructions
Page
(Form)
Section Line
Account(s)
(if any)
Previous Content New Content
Justification/
Reason
Change
Date
6 Loans and
Leases
2 522A, 994A,
and 397A
Payday Alternative Loans (PAL loans) (FCUs Only) - Federal
Credit Unions will report the interest rate, number, and
dollar amount of all PAL loans granted under
§701.21(c)(7)(iii) of the NCUA rules and regulations. Do not
include these loans with All Other Unsecured Loans/Lines
of Credit. State-Chartered credit unions will report similar
loans with All Other Unsecured Loans/Lines of Credit.
NCUA amended its general lending rule to enable FCUs to
offer short-term, small amount loans as a viable
alternative to predatory payday loans. This amendment
permits FCUs to charge a higher interest rate for a PAL
loan than is permitted under the general lending rule, but
imposes limitations on the permissible term, amount, and
fees associated with PAL loans.
Payday Alternative Loans (PALs I and II) (FCUs Only)Federal
Credit Unions will report the interest rate, and aggregate
number and dollar amount of all PALs I and II loans granted
under §701.21(c)(7)(iii) and (iv) of the NCUA regulations. Do not
include these loans with All Other Unsecured Loans/Lines of
Credit. State-Chartered credit unions will report similar loans
with All Other Unsecured Loans/Lines of Credit.
NCUA amended its general lending rule to enable FCUs to offer
short-term, small amount loans as a viable alternative to
predatory payday loans. This amendment permits FCUs to